
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 23rd March, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 16TH FEBRUARY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th February 2017.

1 - 4

7  ENVIRONMENT RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing covering particular 
areas of environmental policy/activity as requested 
by the Scrutiny Board.

5 - 30

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

31 - 
58

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 20th April 2017 at 10.00 am 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Collins, A Gabriel, A Garthwaite, 
P Grahame, M Harland, A Khan, M Lyons, 
K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

73 Late Items 

There were no late items.

74 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

 Councillors D Collins and A Lamb advised that they were members of 
Pubwatch.

 Councillor A Lowe advised that she was Chief Executive of 
Touchstone.

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

75 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor K Bruce.

Notification had been received that Councillor M Harland was substituting for 
Councillor K Bruce.

76 Minutes - 19 January 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

77 Community Safety related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
brief overview of community safety related themes / services that had been 
identified by the Board.

The following were in attendance:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor Alison Lowe, Chair of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 

Panel
- Councillor Josie Jarosz, Leeds Member of the West Yorkshire Police 

and Crime Panel
- Councillor Amanda Carter, Leeds Member of the West Yorkshire Police 

and Crime Panel
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Chief Inspector Alisa Newman, West Yorkshire Police
- Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour
- Jayne Russell, Leedswatch Service Manager.

The key areas of discussion were:

The future provision of CCTV

 The need to develop a flexible and responsive approach to CCTV that 
makes best use of modern technologies.  

 A request that Members be provided with a breakdown of CCTV 
provision across Wards.

 The need to ensure that Elected Members are provided with up to date 
performance information.

 Planned engagement with Community Committees to help inform 
future provision.

 The potential benefits of exploring other planned works around the 
installation of Wi-Fi, for example, reference was made to a Wi-Fi 
installation scheme by Wetherby Town Council.

 The Board requested to be kept informed of progress and it was also 
suggested that details of the Business Case is brought back to Scrutiny 
once available.

Addressing anti-social behaviour

 Acknowledgement regarding the positive contribution of LASBT.
 Particular reference was made to LASBT South and the need to ensure 

that this resource is not disproportionally dealing with issues within the 
city centre when there are other dedicated city centre resources 
available.

 Clarification was provided regarding the customer survey approach that 
is undertaken in relation to LASBT.

Addressing youth offending

 The importance of early intervention and work with schools and 
families.

 The role of the new NHS England Liaison and Diversion team at Elland 
Road in terms of identifying, assessing and referring people of all ages 
with a wide range of mental health, learning disability, substance 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

misuse and social vulnerabilities when they first come into contact with 
the criminal justice system.

 Plans for Leeds Youth Offending Service to further develop the Skill 
Mill programme in Leeds, providing training, support and employment 
for young offenders in Leeds.

 The changing nature of crime, particularly cyber-crime.
 The transition from child to adulthood and the role of Safeguarding 

Boards.

Tackling begging across the city

 The important distinction to be made regarding begging and 
homelessness. 

 The appropriate use of enforcement action, with reference to Criminal 
Behaviour Orders.

 The challenges in tackling persistent begging. 
 Housing related support options and the suggestion that the Scrutiny 

Board receives a more detailed briefing surrounding the re-provision of 
housing related support as part of its next housing themed meeting.  

 The need to raise public awareness and tackling misconceptions as 
well as advertising how the general public can support people begging 
in alternative ways i.e. offering food instead of money and supporting 
local charities and organisations, along with a clearly publicised contact 
number for people to use if concerned about the welfare or behaviour 
of someone begging in the city.  This was linked to the Think Before 
You Give campaign that was expected to be refreshed and launched in 
the Spring.

 The Board requested to be kept informed of progress, particularly in 
relation to the public campaign work.

Pub Watch

 The Board identified a need for greater co-ordination between the 
different Pub Watch schemes, especially in terms of information 
sharing and identifying hotspot areas, and therefore identified this as a 
possible area to undertake more detailed Scrutiny in the new municipal 
year.

RESOLVED – That the requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 10.30am during the consideration of 
this item.)

(Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 10.35am during the 
consideration of this item.)

(Councillor A Gabriel left the meeting at 11.50am during the consideration of 
this item.)

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

78 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

It was agreed that further information regarding the re-commissioning of 
housing related support would be requested as part of the Board’s housing 
themed meeting in April.

The Board was advised that the March meeting was themed around 
environmental issues.

A Peckfield Working group meeting had been scheduled to take place on 
Monday, 27 February 2017.  Representatives from the Environment Agency, 
the Council’s Environmental Protection Team, and the Chair of Peckfield 
Liaison Committee, Councillor Harland, had confirmed that they would be 
attending.

The next session of the Air Quality Inquiry had been scheduled to take place 
on Wednesday, 1 March 2017.  A representative from DEFRA had confirmed 
that they would be attending.
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

79 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 23 March 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.05pm)

Page 4



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Environment & Housing Scrutiny Board 

Date:  23rd March 2017 

Subject: Waste Theme – Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes X No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides an update on a series of waste issues that were presented to the 
Board in September 2016: 

 Recycling performance; 

 Odour and air quality monitoring in relation to the RERF and wider Cross Green 
area; 

 Engaging communities in the recycling agenda; 

 Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclables collected; 

 Maintenance of gullies. 

 
Recommendations 
 

Scrutiny Board is requested to note the content of this report and identify areas for further 

investigation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report author: Andrew Lingham 

Tel: 274810 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
The report covers areas of waste and recycling activity highlighted by the Board and 
sets out the current position and the key challenges or next steps. 
  

2. Main Issues:  
 
The appendices to this report provide summaries in the following main areas: 

 Recycling performance – Appendix 1; 

 Odour and air quality monitoring in relation to the RERF and wider Cross Green 
area – Appendix 2; 

 Engaging communities in the recycling agenda – Appendix 3; 

 Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclables collected – Appendix 4; 

 Maintenance of gullies – Appendix 5. 

 
3. Corporate Considerations 
 

Consultation and Engagement: Consultation and engagement is embedded within 
the individual areas of activity. 

 
Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration: An equality impact assessment 
is not required at this stage as this report is primarily an information report. 

 
Council policies and City Priorities: Waste and recycling activities contribute to 
making Leeds the best city to Live. The waste strategy and waste collection policies 
referred to in this report have been consulted on previously and have previously been 
approved by Executive Board.  
 
Resources
[...]
provide support in identifying and 
delivering a permanent resolution to these issues. Discussions with their primary sub-
contractors have led to the conclusion that the ballistic separators are not fit for 
purpose and that key elements need wholesale upgrading and replacement. In the 

Page 9



 

 

meantime, a temporary repair is underway on the equipment to allow them to operate 
in the medium-term so as to minimise the further impact on recycling performance 
while the fuller replacement can be undertaken. 

 
2.8 The last projection provided by Veolia for the full year recycling performance for 

2016/17 is 2.1%, as provided in the response to Quarter 3 Improvement Plan. 
However, due to the most recent problems with the ballistic separators, the final 
figure is expected to be lower. In any event, it is now inevitable that Veolia will fail to 
meet the annual 10% recycling target for 2016/17.  

 
2.9 The contract management team have continued to apply the contract consistently 

throughout in respect of this issue, although it is clear that Veolia are making 
significant efforts and taking clear measures in terms of changes to operational 
practices, modifications to the plant and the development of new infrastructure so as 
to ensure resolution of the issues. In particular it is seen as a positive step that all 
parties are now agreed that the ballistic separators, which have caused the largest 
proportion of the problems and plant downtime, are to be replaced. However, until 
both this issue is resolved and the Paper Pulping Facility becomes fully operational, it 
is unlikely that the contractual levels of recycling performance will be achieved. 

 
  

Page 10



 

 

Appendix 2  

Odour and air quality monitoring in relation to RERF and wider Cross Green area 

 
1 RERF Odour Monitoring 

 
1.1 Since the last report to Scrutiny Board in September 2016, neither the Council nor 

Veolia has received any odour complaints. 
 
1.2 As well as Veolia’s own
[...]
 see at first hand, and confidently explain, why recycling is 
good for the environment, and how materials can be transformed into new everyday 
products: 

 

 Primary schools (key stages 1-2): programme in place in the last 12 months 
visiting a quarter of the target schools in our low recycling areas; 

 Secondary schools (key stages 3-5) programme being piloted with teachers 
during April for launch in autumn; 

 Universities: a programme of work with Leeds Becketts University, University of 
Leeds and their respective Student Unions to embed positive recycling and 
waste management behaviours.  

 
Digital content  
 
1.12 The Leeds Bins App enables bin collection dates to be saved in a device’s calendar 

with reminders and an interactive map of localised bring sites. The App links 
seamlessly to ‘What Goes Where’ and LCC webpages, was officially launched in 
July, and has exceeded expectations by attracting over 11,734 downloads in 7 
months and gaining a 3.9 star rating on Google Play.  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 16



 

 

Appendix 4  

Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclables collected 

 

1. Recycling strategy and targets     
 
1.1 Whilst it remains the Council’s intention to resume the expansion of recycling 

services such as kerbside food waste and glass collections across the City once 
resources become available, a new approach is required in the medium-term which 
takes account of the current financial pressures and central government funding cuts, 
but also enables continued increases in recycling performance to be achieved. 

1.2 To introduce an additional food waste collection route similar to that currently 
provided to around 12,500 properties in the Rothwell area of the City would cost an 
estimated £161k per annum, even taking account of avoided disposal costs. 
Similarly, a four weekly separate kerbside glass collection route covering around 
24,000 properties would cost an estimated £133k per annum. To roll both of these 
servi
[...]
n impediment to productivity. Yorkshire Water 
has now agreed to allow use of approximately 19,000 further filling points across 
the city.  This will drastically decrease the amount of down time spent travelling 
from fill point to fill point and increase the productive time of crews. 

 
3.5 Co-ordination between Environmental Action and Highways Services 
 
3.5.1 As stated in 1.1 above, the Council’s gulley assets are currently maintained and 

repaired by two Council services, Environmental Action and Highways and 
Transportation.  Whilst both services work closely together to ensure the assets are 
effectively maintained and repaired, as reported at the Board’s last meeting, there is 
some risk to the timely and effective transfer of information between the services.  
The use of Kaarbon-tech has significantly improved how information is shared, with 
both services now able to access live information about the condition and state of 
individual gullies. 

 
 3.5.2 Discussions have continued within the Council regarding the maintenance, 

cleansing and repairs functions being within one service area (i.e. Highways and 
Transportation) in order to create a more joined-up service with the ability to realise 
long term efficiencies as well as work  more effectively with the closely related the 
flood-risk management team. The detail of the transfer is still being worked through.   
It is proposed that the gully cleansing service will transfer to Highways and 
Transportation early in the new financial year (2017/18). 

 
3.5.3 Given the current level of performance, it is anticipated that almost every gully will 

have been attended and cleansed by July 2018 (2 years). Highways and 
Transportation will continue to undertake the current regime of cleansing gullies 
after transfer of the service on a ward by ward basis but will look to review those 
that are currently attributed to a quarterly and annual frequency. Changes to 

Page 23



 

 

frequency will be made 
[...]

30.00

35.00

40.00

45.00

50.00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13th 14th 15th 16th 17th 18th 19th 20th 21st 22nd 23rd 24th 25th 26th 27th 28th

Sulphur Dioxide (permit limit 50 mg/Nm3) 

Sulphur Dioxide Monthly Average

PERMIT LIMIT 

PERMIT LIMIT 

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

120.00

140.00

160.00

180.00

200.00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13th 14th 15th 16th 17th 18th 19th 20th 21st 22nd 23rd 24th 25th 26th 27th 28th

Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx)(permit limit 200 mg/Nm3) 

Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) Monthly Average

PERMIT LIMIT 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 23rd March 2017

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
8th February 2017.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Ye
[...]
Engaging communities in the recycling 
agenda

 Reviewing existing recycling services and 
recyclates

 Maintenance of gullies
 Odour and air quality monitoring in relation 

to the RERF and wider Cross Green area

SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

 Re-commissioning of housing related 
support

SB 20/04/17 @ 10 am
Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Session 3 of the inquiry
WG - 01/03/17 @ 10.30 am

Session 4 of the inquiry
WG 15/03/17 @ 2pm

Session 5 of the inquiry (tbc)

Tenant Involvement 
Groups

Reviewing the role of wider tenant 
involvement groups.
WG - tbc

General Briefings
Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking
Performance 
monitoring

P
age 36



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Lewis in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, R Lewis, L Mulherin, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Blake

131 Chair of the Meeting 
In accordance with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.5, in 
the absence of Councillor Blake who had submitted her apologies for absence 
from the meeting, Councillor J Lewis, as Deputy Leader, presided as Chair of 
the Board for the duration of the meeting.

132 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted
[...]
ary authority to the independent inspector appointed to hold Public 
Examination in order to enable the Inspector to make modifications to the 
Submission Draft of the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan.

In addition, regarding the same agenda item, prior to the meeting Members 
were also in receipt of an updated version of a plan concerning Site 
Reference: MX2-39 (5372) – Parlington Estate, Aberford (Phase 1) which 
formed part of appendix 2 to the submitted report.  (Minute No. 148 refers).

In addition to this, Members were also in receipt of an addendum to agenda 
item 24 (Update on the Green Care Home), which updated paragraph 3.2 of 
the submitted report and provided Members with the latest position on this 
matter. (Minute No. 136 refers).

Page 38



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

134 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

135 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
December 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

136 Update on The Green care home 
Further to Minute No. 99 of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
November 2016, and also further to Minute No. 68(b) of the Council meeting 
held on 11th January 2017, the Director of Adult Social Services submitted a 
report which provided an update regarding The Green residential care home, 
following a previous decision about its future as part of the Better Lives Phase 
Three review of services. 

In receiving the submitted report, Board Members were also in receipt of an 
update on the current position in the form of an addendum to paragraph 3.2 of 
the submitted report. The update presented to Members notified the Board 
that further to the written commitment in principle, the Council had now 
received written confirmation that all three CCGs had committed to supporting 
up to 37 beds for intermediate / recovery se
[...]
Making Leeds the Best City to Grow Old In Annual Report 
The Director of Public Health and the Director of Adult Social Services 
submitted a joint report providing an update on the ‘Best City to Grow Old In’ 
breakthrough project.

Responding to an enquiry, Members were provided with information on and 
examples of the actions being taken as part of this initiative to provide 
targeted support to vulnerable older people.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the information presented within the Annual Report, as detailed at 

Appendix A to the submitted report, be noted; 

(b) That it be noted how the Breakthrough Project is a good example of 
cross directorate working which looks to maximise impact and 
outcomes on a key issue for the city.

153 Refresh of the Better Lives Strategy 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report presenting a 
refreshed and updated ‘Better Lives Strategy’ for the Board’s consideration 
and comment.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the refreshed ‘Better Lives Strategy’, as outlined within the 

submitted report, be noted; 

Page 53



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

(b) That approval be given for the strategy to be the subject of a period of 
comment, feedback and consultation with a view to reporting back to 
Executive Board in July 2017 for final approval; 

(c) That it be noted that the Director of Adult Social Services is responsible 
for the implementation of such matters.

154 Better Lives, Better Living: Black and Minority Ethnic Older People's Day 
Services Review 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report which provided an 
update regarding the progress made in respect of the review of Black and 
Minority Ethnic (BME) Older People’s Day Services. As such, the report 
provided details of the proposed new service model, future management of 
the service, proposed Partnership Board and the outcome of the extensive 
consultation which had taken place.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, K Bruce, 
D Collins, P Grahame, M Harland, A Khan, 
M Lyons, J Pryor, K Ritchie and 
G Wilkinson

80 Late Items 

There were no late items.

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

82 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bentley, A Gabriel and 
A Garthwaite.

Notification had been received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for 
Councillor A Gabriel and Councillor J Pryor for Councillor A Garthwaite.

83 Minutes - 16 February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

84 Environment related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on a series of waste issues presented to the Board in September 
2016:

The appendices provided summaries in relation to the following main areas:

- Appendix 1 – Recycling performance
- Appendix 2 – Odour and air quality monitoring in relation to the RERF 

and wider Cross Green area
- Appendix 3 – Engaging communities in the recycling agenda
- Appendix 4 – Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclables 

collected
- Appendix 5 – Maintenance of gullies.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Andrew Lingham, Head of Waste Strategy and Infrastructure
- Tom Smith, Chief Officer (Waste Management)
- Paul Spandler, Environmental Health Manager
- Jason Singh, Head of Service, Environmental Action
- Tim Price, Operations Director, Veolia UK Energy
- Paul Fowler, General Manager, Veolia Leeds ES UK.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that materials were either recycled or combusted at the 
RERF.  No materials were diverted to landfill. The Board was advised 
that there was some element of storage on-site linked to the overall 
waste input management processes. 

 An update on outage issues, planned maintenance and arrangements 
for the treatment of waste during this period.

 Concern that Veolia had not met its recycling target.  The Board was 
advised that the mechanical pre-treatment equipment at the RERF had 
since been reviewed and that Veolia have agreed to replace a key 
piece of machinery (the ballistic separators) to help resolve the 
problem and are undertaking temporary repair work in the meantime.

 The Board welcomed recent improvements that had been made, 
although there was some concern that 3 improvement notices had so 
far been served.  The Board was advised that sanctions were available 
if contract obligations were not met.

 An update on arrangements for recycling garden waste.  The Board 
was advised that there were 8 household waste sites in Leeds for 
residents living in areas where kerbside recycling was not available.  
Residents were also encouraged to use a composter.

 A request that future reporting included numbers as well percentages 
to provide overall context.

 The challenges obtaining data and information in relation to 
commercial waste when trying to provide an overall picture of how 
Leeds is managing its waste.

 The need to raise awareness about what items could be recycled, with 
particular reference to plastics.  However, the Board also 
acknowledged the need to introduce national legislation to tackle the 
longstanding problems associated with packaging.  In the meantime, 
the Board suggested that further analysis be undertaken to determine 
the implications of the Council adopting an approach whereby all types 
of plastics are collected in the green bins for processing.

 Concern about current emission permit thresholds, particularly in 
relation to oxides of Nitrogen (Nox) in view of the findings arising from 
the Board’s recent inquiry into Air Quality.  It was acknowledged Veolia 
had already installed the best available technology for reducing 
emissions and would continue to adapt as such technology evolves. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

 The need to provide the Board with further information and data in 
relation to responsive gully cleansing.  The Board was advised about 
the development of new software, which improved how information and 
data was being recorded.

 The need to develop greater links with highways regarding the 
reporting of issues. Linked to this, the Board was advised about plans 
to bring the maintenance, cleansing and repairs functions within one 
service area (Highways and Transportation) to create a more joined up 
service. 

 Clarification sought regarding arrangements for drainage inspection by 
Yorkshire Water.  It was suggested that a representative from 
Yorkshire Water be invited to attend a future Board meeting to provide 
further information.        

In conclusion to this item, it was acknowledged that Neil Evans would be 
commencing his new role as Director of Resources and Housing from 1st April 
2017 and would no longer have responsibility for the waste and environmental 
management service areas.  The Scrutiny Board therefore took this 
opportunity to thank Neil for his leadership and support within these particular 
service areas.

RESOLVED –

(a)  That the update on environment related themes be noted.
(b)  That the above requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 11.25am during the 
consideration of this item.)

85 Work schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The key points were:

 Proposed date of working group in relation to reviewing the role of 
wider tenant involvement groups on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 (10am-
12noon)

 A suggestion that an additional Board meeting be arranged to take 
place on Tuesday, 23 May 2017, to consider any outstanding issues 
and sign off reports. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

86 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 20 April 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.35am)


